

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CRIMINAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CRL.) NO. 274 OF 2010

PARVEEN KUMAR .....PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA & ANR. ....RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

This transfer petition has been filed by one Shri Parveen Kumar praying for transfer of Case No. 17 of 2010 entitled 'State v. Parveen' pending before the Court of Chief Judicial Magistrate, Kurukshetra, Haryana, under the jurisdiction of the Punjab & Haryana High Court, to a court of competent jurisdiction at Delhi.

The grounds taken in the transfer petition are in relation to the petitioner's marriage outside his Gotra, which has caused an apprehension in the mind of the petitioner that in the event he is made to appear before the Court at Kurukshetra, both his life, and that of his wife, would be in danger.

Having heard learned counsel for the parties, we dispose of the transfer petition by taking note of the grounds taken, and direct that Case No. 17 of 2010 be transferred to the Court of Chief Judicial Magistrate at Ambala, Haryana.

....2/-

: 2 :

Let the records of the case be sent by the Court of Chief Judicial Magistrate, Kurukshetra, to the Court of Chief Judicial Magistrate, Ambala, expeditiously.

.....J  
(ALTAMAS KABIR)

.....J  
(SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR)

NEW DELHI,  
NOVEMBER 04, 2011.  
ITEM NO.36

COURT NO.2

SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E      C O U R T   O F      I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CRL.) NO(s). 274 OF 2010

PARVEEN KUMAR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T., stay, permission to  
file additional documents and office report)

Date: 04/11/2011      This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Jetendra Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Prashat Tyagi, Adv.  
Mr. S.K. Sabharwal, Adv. (NP)

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Ravindra Bana, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The transfer petition is disposed of.

(N.S.K. Kamesh)  
Court Master

(Juginder Kaur)  
Assistant Registrar

(signed order is placed on the file)